

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/12/2024 10:12 AM

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/30/2024  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

**No. Washington Supreme Court**

**102763-0**

**(No. 57114-5-II Washington Court of Appeals, Division II  
No. 18-1-03034-1 Pierce County Superior Court)**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,**

**v.**

**BENJAMIN ADAM STOTT,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**Cassandra L. Stamm  
Attorney for Appellant  
1000 Second Avenue Suite 3140  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 790-3741  
WSBA No. 29265**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE  
ACCEPTED..... 10

1. Review of the Court of Appeal's decision  
should be accepted because it involves a  
significant question of constitutional law  
and an issue of substantial public  
importance..... 10

2. This Court should accept review of the Court  
of Appeal's decision because it is in conflict  
with a decision of this Court, as well as  
unpublished decisions in all three divisions  
of the Court of Appeals..... 14

F. CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21
APPENDIX.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Duvall v. Nelson</i> , 197 Wn. App. 441 (2017).....	18
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 181 Wn. App. 67 (2014).....	18
<i>Peeples v. Port of Bellingham</i> , 93 Wn.2d 766 (1980).....	18
<i>Rasmussen v. Employment Sec.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 846 (1983).....	19
<i>Ross v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 507 (1997)....	18
<i>State v. Athan</i> , 160 Wn.2d 354 (2007).....	14
<i>State v. Borseth</i> , 2020 Wash. App. LEXIS 1266 (2020) (unpublished).....	16
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 191 Wn.2d 475 (2018).....	13
<i>State v. Forler</i> , 2019 Wash. App. LEXIS 1467, 2019 WL 2423345 (2019) (unpublished).....	15
<i>State v. Freigang</i> , 115 Wn. App. 496 (2002).....	18
<i>State v. Lien</i> , 2021 Wash. App. LEXIS 2784, 2021 WL 5492795 (2021) (unpublished).....	15-16
<i>State v. Lively</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1 (1996).....	4, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 895 (2018).....	11, 17

*State v. Wright*, 2020 Wash. App. LEXIS 2897,  
2020 WL 6557814 (2020) (unpublished).....15

*United States v. Bailey*, 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....17

*United States v. Bogart*, 783 F.2d 1428 (9th Cir. 1986).....12

*United States v. Harris*, 997 F.2d 812 (10th Cir. 1993).....11

*United States v. Russell*, 411 U.S. 423 (1973).....11, 12

*United States v. Wingender*, 790 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1986).....12

*Wayte v. United States*, 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....11

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....11

**RULES**

RAP 10.3(a)(6).....13
